interest expense and amortization of deferred finance charges associated with the 6.75% Notes. In addition, we have removed the loss on extinguishment of debt
charge.

Year Ended July 31,

Six Months Ended January 31,

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

Pro-
Forma
2003

2003

2004

Pro-
Forma
2004

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges   1.29  1.43  1.63  1.32   —   —   —   —   1.43
Deficiency of Earnings to Fixed Charges   —   —   —   —   $ 9,590  $ 2,961  $ 15,448  $ 28,069  —

USE OF PROCEEDS

The exchange offer is intended to satisfy certain of our obligations under the registration rights agreement. We will not receive any cash proceeds from the
exchange offer.

The net proceeds from the original sale of the outstanding notes were $383.2 million. We used the net proceeds from the sale of the outstanding notes to
purchase the portion of our outstanding 8.75% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2009 (the “8.75% Notes”) tendered in our recent tender offer and to pay related
premiums, fees and expenses.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of January 31, 2004 on an actual basis, and as adjusted to reflect the
discharge of all our 8.75% Notes not tendered in the tender offer.

As of January 31, 2004

Actual

As Adjusted (1)

   ($ in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 42.6  $ 30.8

Revolving credit facility due 2007   —   —
Term loan due 2010   99.3   99.3
Other senior debt   142.7   142.7

Total senior debt   $ 242.0  $ 242.0

8.75% senior subordinated notes due 2009(1)   11.2   —
Discount on 8.75% senior subordinated notes due 2009   (0.2)   —
6.75% senior subordinated notes due 2014   390.0   390.0

Total debt including current maturities   $ 643.0  $ 632.0

Minority interest   30.9   30.9
Shareholders’ equity   464.5   463.9(2)

Total capitalization   $ 1,138.4  $ 1,126.8

(1)  Assumes that all of the 8.75% Notes not tendered in the tender offer were called at 104.375% of their principal amount. We will call the 8.75% Notes remaining outstanding in May 2004.
(2)  The $564,000 adjustment to shareholders’ equity consists of an estimated $904,000 total charge, tax effected at 37.6%. The $904,000 estimated charge represents a $492,000 call premium and $232,000

and $180,000 in unamortized financing fees and unamortized original issue discount, respectively, relating to the 8.75% Notes not tendered in the tender offer.

19

Table of Contents

THE EXCHANGE OFFER